## BOARD OF TRUSTEES HASLEY CEMETERY TRUST FOR THE CITY OF WEST MONROE, LOUISIANA

RESOLUTION NO.

## MOTION BY:

SECONDED BY:

A RESOLUTION BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE HASLEY CEMETERY TRUST FOR THE CITY OF WEST MONROE, LOUISIANA TO ESTABLISH THE PRICE OF BURIAL PLOTS EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2024; TO DESIGNATE THE SECRETARY FOR THE BOARD AND AUTHORIZE THE SECRETARY TO EXECUTE DEEDS FOR THE SALE OF BURIAL PLOTS; AND TO OTHERWISE PROVIDE WITH RESPECT THERETO.

WHEREAS, the prices of burial plots at privately-owned local cemeteries range from

\$800.00 to \$1,850.00 and more, and prices vary at each cemetery depending upon the particular area

or location where the burial plot may be located; and

WHEREAS, the prices for burial plot at Hasley Cemetery have been unchanged for five

years, and there is no variance in price regardless of the location; and

WHEREAS, Section V. of the Trust Agreement establishing the Hasley Cemetery Trust For

the City of West Monroe, which is also codified as Sec. 5-2025 of the Code of Ordinances, City of

West Monroe, Louisiana, provides that:

"Sec. 5-2025. - Sale of burial plots, interment service and care.

The board shall endeavor to sell either the burial plots or interment permits to members of the general public, at rates established by the board. \*\*\*"

WHEREAS, it would benefit the cemetery if the price of burial plots were increased to an

amount more in line with local privately-owned cemeteries.

NOW, THEREFORE,

SECTION 1. BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and the Board of Aldermen of the City of West Monroe, Louisiana, in special and legal session convened, acting as the Board of Trustees of the Hasley Cemetery Trust For the City of West Monroe, that the price of burial plots in Hasley Cemetery be set at the amount of \$1,000.00, effective January 1, 2024.

SECTION 2. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, by the Mayor and the Board of Aldermen of the City of West Monroe, Louisiana, in special and legal session convened, acting as the Board of Trustees of the Hasley Cemetery Trust For the City of West Monroe, that Alex Devillier be designated as the Secretary to the Board of Trustees, and that he be authorized to execute deeds on behalf of the Board of Trustees for the sale of burial plots. The above Resolution was read and considered by sections at a public meeting of the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the City of West Monroe, Louisiana, in special and legal session convened, acting as the Board of Trustees of the Hasley Cemetery Trust For the City of West Monroe, was voted on by yea and nay vote, passed and adopted this 16th day of October, 2023, the final vote being as follows:

| YEA:        |  |      |
|-------------|--|------|
| NAY:        |  |      |
| NOT VOTING: |  | <br> |
| ABSENT:     |  |      |
| ATTEST:     |  |      |

## APPROVED THIS 16TH DAY OF OCTOBER, 2023

CINDY EMORY, CITY CLERK CITY OF WEST MONROE, LOUISIANA STACI ALBRITTON MITCHELL, MAYOR, CITY OF WEST MONROE AND EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR, HASLEY CEMETERY TRUST FOR THE CITY OF WEST MONROE, LOUISIANA

ALEX DEVILLIER, SECRETARY, HASLEY CEMETERY TRUST FOR THE CITY OF WEST MONROE, LOUISIANA

 $C: Users \ cemory \ AppData \ Local \ Windows \ Windows \ Vertex \ Content. Outlook \ C5S4EZ4K \ Resolution. to increase price - Hasley. wpd \ Net \$